
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 28 January 2015 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith, Bal, Chahal, 

N Holledge, Malik, Pantelic, Rana and Usmani ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be 
required to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11 November 

2014 
 

1 - 4  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated). 
 

  

4.   Performance and Finance Report 2014/15 –  
Quarter 3 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

5.   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/2019 
 

To 
Follow 

 

All 

6.   Revenue Budget 2015/16 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

7.   Capital Strategy 2015/2020 
 

5 - 22 All 

8.   Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 
 

23 - 48 All 

9.   Five Year Plan 2015/2020 
 

49 - 62 All 

10.   Children's Services Transition Project 
 

63 - 86 All 

11.   Forward Work Programme 
 

87 - 92 All 

12.   Attendance Record 
 

93 - 94 - 

13.   Date of Next Meeting - 3 March 2015 - - 
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. The Council allows the filming, recording and 
photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take 
photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the 
meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room 
whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash 
photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this 
has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th November, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Bal (until 8pm), Chahal, 

N Holledge, Malik and Rana 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Usmani 
 

 
PART I 

 
24. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest in that a family member was 
employed by Slough Borough Council  
 

25. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th September 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th September, 

2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 

26. Member Questions  
 
None were received.  
 

27. Performance and Finance Report: Quarter 2  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, outlined details of the latest 
forecast financial information for 2014/15 financial year. Although the Council 
was forecast to overspend by £0.76 million this was a much better position in 
comparison to the previous financial report where a potential overspend of 
£1.55 million had been reported. The main area showing an overspend 
related to the children and families service area with a forecast overspend of 
£0.65 million. 
 
Key areas of concern on the Council’s balanced scorecard were highlighted. 
The following indicators were given a red status as they were more than 5% 
adrift of their currently defined target values: 
 

• Average staff sickness rate (days lost per FTE). Year to date sickness 
rate of 8.9 days was above the current target of 6.5 days. Managers 
and Staff were encouraged to use the overall Balanced Scorecard 
diagnostically to focus on areas of high sickness. Members requested 
further details regarding sickness levels and specifically a breakdown 
of figures by directorate and categories of sickness be provided. It was 
agreed that this information would be included in the Quarter 3 
Financial and Performance report.  

• Percentage of single assessments completed and authorised within 45 
working days. Although there was marked improvement in compliance 
with these timescales (85% in July), performance in the past two 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.11.14 

 

months had fallen below this level. The national target for this measure 
was 100%. 

• Number (and %) of Adult Safeguarding Alerts that led to a strategy 
meeting per month. For the whole of the 2014/15 period  this indicator 
was above the target tolerance. Performance had been flagged to the 
safeguarding team and data accuracy investigations were underway.  

 
In summarising the six gold projects, Members were advised that five 
[...]
 Finish Group, as set out in the report, be agreed.  
 

31. Forward Work Programme  
 
Details of the Committee’s Work Programme for the municipal year 2014/15 
were outlined.  
 
A number of Members expressed concern in relation to developments 
regarding the establishment of the Children’s Trust and running of the service 
in the interim period. It was agreed that a report detailing the latest position 
with regard to Children’s Services be submitted to the January meeting of the 
Committee and that Members be invited to a meeting of the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel when the matter was being considered.     
 
Resolved:   a)   That details of the Work Programme 2014/15 be noted. 
 
   b)  That an update on the Children’s Trust be provided at the 

January 2015 meeting. 
 
   c)  That Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members be invited 

to a meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Panel 
when the Children’s Trust is discussed. 

 
32. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance record be noted.  
 

33. Date of Next Meeting - 13 January 2015  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th January 2015. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm)

Page 4



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Overview & Scrutiny Committee DATE:  5th February 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Joseph Holmes; Assistant Director, Finance & Audit 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875358 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
CAPITAL STRATEGY: 2015-20 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To enable the Committee to scrutinise and comment on the Capital Strategy 2015-20 
and the capital programme for 2015-16. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to scrutinise and comment on the Capital Strategy 2015-
2020 and make any references to Cabinet prior to the Strategy being recommended 
to Council on 19th February 2015. 

 
3. The Slough Joi
[...]
 from 2011/12 

it would no longer be providing for new supported borrowing through the settlement. 
It indicated this funding would come via capital grant in order to make the process 
more transparent. Therefore any borrowing assumptions in the 2015-2020 Capital 
programme will be on the basis of unsupported borrowing.  

 

Page 13



 

5.6.8. MRP in respect of leases and Private Finance Initiative schemes brought on 
Balance Sheet under the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) based 
Accounting Code of Practice will match the annual principal repayment for the 
associated deferred liability 

 
5.7 Community Investment Fund 
 
5.7.1 The Community Investment fund programme for 2015/16 has an indicative budget 

of £650k with the majority of this fund being spent on neighbourhood enhancements 
through identified member need in the wards across the borough. 

 
6 Comments of Other Committees 

 
This report was considered by the Cabinet on 19th January 2015.  Any comments 
from the Committee will be referred to Cabinet at its meeting on 9th February 2015. 

 
7 Conclusion 
 

The Committee are requested to scrutinise and comment on the Capital Strategy 
2015-20 and the capital programme for 2015-16. 

 
8 Appendices Attached 
 

‘A’ - Summary of draft 2015-20 General Fund strategy 
‘B’ - Summary of draft HRA strategy 
‘C’ - Summary of draft Education capital summary 

 
9 Background Papers 
 

‘1’ - Local Government Finance consultation and final settlement – 2014 
 
‘2’ - Medium Term Financial Strategy – 2015-19 
 

Page 14



 

Appendix A 
 

Project 

15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 Total 

              

Education Services             

Primary Expansions (Phase 2 for 2011) 7,109 7,450 187     14,746 

Town Hall Conversion 650 1,872 62     2,584 

Expand Littledown School           0 

Schools Modernisation Programme 3,401 100       3,501 

SEN Resources Expansion 700 317 250 250 250 1,767 

Children's Centres Refurbishments 45 40 40 40 40 205 


[...]
 
 
There are no direct legal implications.  The specific activity in the plan and 
outcome plans may have legal implications which will be considered when 
required.  There are no Human Rights Act Implications. 
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 
Equality Impact Assessments will be prepared for specific actions within the plan 
when required. 
 

5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Council has agreed a Corporate Plan, which sets out the objectives and key 

actions of the organisation, since 2012/13.  This has been an annual plan and 
part of the forward planning framework, set in the context of the SJWS and 
providing the direction in which service plans are prepared. 

 
5.2 As a result of the funding challenges the council faces we need to have a new 

approach to forward planning over the medium term and it was therefore agreed 
to develop a five year plan which would set out a vision for the borough against 
which the council will prioritise its resources. 

 

Page 50



  

5.3 The plan is attached as Appendix ‘A’.  The plan includes eight outcomes and 
outcome plans will be developed to include detailed delivery information and to 
provide a means of monitoring performance.  The Cabinet agreed at its meeting 
on 19 January 2015 to recommend the Council to agree the plan at the meeting 
on 27 January.  Any comments made at the Council meeting will be reported 
verbally. 

 
5.4 A performance framework including a new corporate balanced scorecard is being 

developed.  Monitoring information will be brought to this committee on a regular 
basis.  The committee is asked to consider how it would wish to scrutinise the 
plan, for example in addition to overall monitoring information, by reviewing 
specific outcomes and actions. 

 
6. Conclusion 
 

The plan will provide the strategic direction for the organisation over the next five 
years and will enable a clear focus of resources and activity. 
 

7. Appendices Attached 
 

‘A’ Five Year Plan 
‘B’ Five 
[...]
4 from the Secretary of State for Education 
directing the Council to set up an external provider to deliver the Council’s 
children’s services functions. 

• Note the progress of the transition project to date  

• Request regular updates on the progress of transition of Children’s Services 
to a new organisation  

 

3 Community Strategy and the JSNA 
 
3.1   The aim of externalising Children’s Services is to secure sustained quality and 

improvement in the service so securing the wellbeing of vulnerable children and 
young people.  This should achieve outcomes under the Wellbeing Strategy’s 
priorities of Safer Slough Communities, Health and potentially Economy and Skills 
and Housing. 

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial 
 

4.1 There are likely to be significant financial risks to the Council as a result of the 
externalisation of Children’s Services.  The Secretary of State will carry out due 
diligence to identify these risks with mitigating action wherever possible. 

 
4.2 There are very significant interim costs to the Authority as a result of having to 

comply with terms of the Direction as well as the additional running costs of the new 
external provider.  These will include and arise from the overheads of the new 
organisation, the reduction in economies of scale for the Council, the scale or scope 

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 10



 

of services externalised and the necessary project capacity to enable the design, 
establishment and transfer.  These costs, if borne by the Council, could have an 
impact on its financial viability.  At present the Secretary of State has confirmed that 
some of these costs will not have to be borne by the Council and the local tax payer 
however, there is no indication of how long these costs, once agreed will be met by 
the Secretary of State. The Council will continue to act rigorously and fairly in 
securing this outcome. 

 
4.3 The Council will be expected to fund the new organisation to a similar level as the 

[...]
ndum of Understanding is not a legally binding document.  However, the 

Department of Education have maintained their position that the Secretary of State 
alone is able to terminate the Memorandum of Understanding.  This is not accepted.  
Should the Secretary of State (or indeed the Council) terminate the Memorandum of 
Understanding it is likely that the Secretary of State will take direct control of 
children’s services functions. 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

4.13  An EIA is needed and will be carried out once the outcome of detailed discussions 
confirm the exact nature and extent of services that are to be impacted by this 
externalisation.  

 
 
 
 

Page 67



 

 
4.14  Workforce 

 
There will be significant implications for the Council’s workforce.  The 
externalisation of the service area will involve a transfer of current employees to the 
new organisation.  There maybe implications for other staff that currently undertake 
a support function for the service area in question.  Until the Secretary of State 
confirms the scope of functions to be externalised, the Council is unable to assess 
the true impact and commence any TUPE consultation process with affected staff.  
The MOU provides for a TUPE transfer. 

 
Outstanding concerns  

 
4.15 The Board members of the new organisation are likely to be remunerated for their 

services and this cost will need to be considered as part of the contract payment.  
Whilst it will be important to ensure that the new organisation attracts good calibre 
members, the Council will also be concerned to ensure that remuneration remains 
within the parameters of good practice in public sector appointments.  
 

5 Background Information 
 
5.1 In November and December 2013, Ofsted conducted an inspection under Ofsted’s 

new inspection regime of the services for children in need of help and protection, 
looked after children, care leavers and a review of the effectiveness of the local 
safeguarding children board.  On the 11th February 2014 Ofsted published its report 
and gave an overall judgement of Inadequate. 

 
5.2 As a result, the Secretary of State appointed a review team to consider what 

arrangements should be in place for the future.  The Review team produced a report 
(OPM report) in May 2014 with a set of recommendations.  The terms of reference for 
the Review Board included “Which organisation arrangements outside the control of 
the Slough Borough Council should be implemented to provide the greatest likelihood 
of securing improvement (Page 5 OPM Report) 

 
5.3 Following representation from the Council and the Secretary of State a Direction was 

issued on the 7th October 2014 which required the Council’s Children’s services 
function to be delivered by an external body. 

 
5.4 The Direction also provided for the appointment of a Commissioner to secure 

improvement in the Council‘s performance of its Children’s social care functions.  The 
Commissioner is also tasked with establishing the new organisation. 

 
5.5 The Secretary of State requested that the parties agree a Memorandum of 

Understanding which sets out in general terms the nature of the way forward on the 
creation and delivery of the new organisation, its governance structure, where it will 
operate from, agreeing the scope of the services that will be contracted out, as well 
as agreeing a timetable for the delivery of the contract.  It also provides for the 
allocations of budgets and sets out some key targets in relation to the delivery of 
improvements to the contracted out services. 

 
5.6 Cabinet approved the Memorandum of Understanding on the 17th November 2014. 
 Signed Memorandum of Understanding is appended to this report at Appendix A  

 
 

Page 68



 

Progress on Transition  
 
5.7 Members are asked to note that the Transition Phase of this Project effectively went 

live at the beginning of January 2015 and good progress has been made in the first 
month. 

 
Project T
[...]
& Scrutiny 05.02.15 Five Year Plan Appx A
	Overview & Scrutiny 05.02.15 Five Year Plan Appx B

	10 Children's Services Transition Project
	Overview & Scrutiny 05.02.15 Childrens Services Appx A
	Overview & Scrutiny 05.02.15 Childrens Services Appx B

	11 Forward Work Programme
	Overview & Scrutiny 05.02.15 Work Programme Appx

	12 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 5th February, 
2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Malik (from 6.43pm), 

Rana and Usmani. 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bal, Chahal, N Holledge and Pantelic 
 

 
PART I 

 
34. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received.  
 

35. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11 November 2014  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th November,  

2014  be approved as a correct record.  
 

36. Member Questions  
 
None were received.  
 

37. Performance and Finance Report 2014/15 - Quarter 3  
 
The Committee considered details of the Quarter 3 Performance and Finance 
report. Although the Council was forecasting an overspend of £700k remedial 
action had managed to reduce the overspend by £270k compared to the 
previous month. The Council was continuing to work towards decreasing the 
overspend by the end of the financial year as the current position was likely to 
have a significant impact on the Council’s General Reserves. Members were 
informed that the Council had developed a recovery plan in Children’s Social 
Care to mitigate the in year budgetary pressures and reduce them going into 
future years. All other Council service areas would continue to review all 
budget areas to drive out further underspends.      
 
The main area showing an overspend continued to be the Children’s and 
Families Service area with a forecast overspend of £1.38m. Although the 
area’s overspend had increased by £160k, this had been more than offset by 
an improved position within the Education (Non Schools) service area.  
 
The latest position for the Council’s balanced scorecard was outlined. Key 
areas of noteworthy concern and more than 5% adrift of their currently defined 
target values were highlighted as average staff sickness rate (days lost per 
FTE), number of families placed in Bed and Breakfast and percentage of 
single assessments completed and authorised within 45 working days.  
 
Referring to the net total of £1.662m that had been written off during the third 
quarter of 2014/15, the Assistant Director was asked what steps were being 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.15 

 

taken to minimise the risk of write offs in future. The Panel were informed the 
majority that the majority off write offs related to business rates and explained 
the difficulties in tracing businesses that had gone into administration. It was 
agreed that details of the number of current and historic cases would be 
provided in the next quarterly report.   
 
Following an update in progress regarding the Council’s Gold Projects, a 
Member queried whether the timescale for completion of The Curve had been 
delayed, given the fact that asbestos had been discovered on site and the 
capacity for ICT support to meet deadlines and complete work on schedule 
was shown as red status. Members were assured that the project was still 
anticipated to be completed within budget by December 2015.  
 
(Councillor Malik joined the meeting) 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the percentage of single 
assessments completed and authorised within the relevant time period. The 
Assistant Director explained that this indicator had achieved significant 
improvement  - 85.9% in comparison to an approximate 60% compliance rate 
for the previous quarter. The nationally set target for this indicator was 
demanding at 100% hence the status would remain as red.  
 
Further information was sought regarding sickness levels and what measures 
were being implemented to address the issues that were continuing to 
contribute to this indicator remaining at red status. Members were advised 
that the Employment and Appeals Committee at its meeting in January 2015 
considered a report which detailed sickness absence levels by directorate and 
any relevant action that was being taken. It was agreed that the report would 
be circulated to Committee Members.  
 
Members discussed the various restructures currently taking place across the 
Council and requested further details regarding the Council’s Re-Deployment 
Policy. The Committee  agreed that the Assistant Director, Professional 
Services, be invited to the April Committee meeting to discuss the 
implementation of the Re-Deployment Process, including the number of 
vacancies and the number of individuals matched to them. 

 
The summary of the six Gold Projects updates as at December 2014 
indicated that the overall status of all six projects had been assessed as 
amber.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

38. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/2019  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, set out the Council’s medium and 
longer term financial assumptions and the different approaches the Council 
would take to manage these. The Council’s financial position needed to be 
considered by being in the middle of a long term process of contracting public 
spending. Since 2010, Government spending on Local Government as a 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.15 

 

whole had reduced by 25% and the impact on the Council had been 
significant.  
 
Analysis from the Local Government Association highlighted that the Council 
was at a greater risk than many other Councils of delivering its services within 
the funding available to it. It was explained that this was due to rising 
pressures from within the Council services in Children’s and Adults social care 
but also because the Council was exposed to risk from business rates and 
falling government grants. Although many Councils were facing a risk from 
one of these funding sources, Slough faced a significant risk from both these 
areas due to it having a large business community and a higher level of 
financial need in comparison to other Councils.  
 
It was predicted that the Council tax and retained business rates over the 
period of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) were likely to increase 
form 63% to almost 80% of the Council’s income and therefore result in the 
Council being much less reliant upon Government funding. To reflect this the 
Council had made retaining existing businesses and attracting new 
businesses as well as ensuring a strong supply of housing, two of the key 
outcomes in the Council’s Five Year Plan.   
 
In the ensuing discussion, a Member expressed concern relating to risk 
exposure around business rates, specifically referring to the potential loss of 
Poyle Industrial Estate if the planned expansion at Heathrow was 
implemented.  The Assistant Director informed the Committee that  business 
rates would be re-evaluated by the Government in 2020 and that the Council 
had over £1 million in reserves to address the issue of volatility in business 
rates.   
 
Responding to the impact the externalisation of the Children’s Social Care 
would have upon the Council’s finances, Members were advised that the 
Council would be presented with a new financial challenge to ensure that the 
provision and cost of these services remained affordable in light of the other 
pressures placed upon the Council for its services over the MTFS.   
 
Further details were requested regarding how the proposed savings of £2 
million and 20% reduction in the Council’s corporate footprint within four years 
would be achieved. It was noted that savings would be achieved through the 
disposal of surplus and unsustainable premises, with a view to consolidating 
staff to a smaller footprint.  
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted.  
 

39. Revenue Budget 2015/16  
 
Details of the revenue budget 2015/16, including proposed levels of council 
tax and increase in fees and charges were outlined.  It was highlighted that 
2015/16 was set to be a financially difficult year for the Council, with a 
continued reduction in Government funding, as well as an increased demand 
for Council services.    



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.15 

 

 
A number of points were raised in the ensuing discussion, including the 
proposed  increase in the fees for sport pitch hire. A Member asked for 
clarification regarding the proposed fees, given that the Council was actively 
attempting to increase the number of individuals involved in leisure activities. 
It was explained that although the increase in fees for pitch hire exceeded 
inflation plus 3%, a benchmark exercise had been carried out and the 
proposed fee levels were similar to those charged by neighbouring and/or 
similar local authorities. A number of Members commented that neighbouring 
local authorities had a Residents Card Scheme, with differential fee rates on a 
range of services, including sport pitch hire. The Committee agreed that a 
recommendation be made to Cabinet to investigate the feasibility of the 
introduction of a Residents Card.     
 
Responding to what action was being taken to ensure that small and micro 
businesses had suitable and cost effective office space in the town centre, 
Committee Members were informed that the economic development team 
were liaising with relevant businesses, providing advice and support. 
 
It was noted that the revenue budget was proposing a 0% council tax rise for 
the local tax payer for 2015/16 and delivery of this was based on a variety of 
saving measures that were geared towards minimising the impact on service 
users. 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet – The Cabinet is requested to resolve that 
Officers be authorised to investigate the feasibility of implementing a 
Residents Card for differential fee rates for Residents and Non Residents, on 
a range of services, including sport pitch hire. 
 

40. Capital Strategy 2015/2020  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, stated that the Council had a wide 
ranging number of capital commitments and purposes. The core principles 
which guided the capital stately were highlighted. It was noted that the Council 
had a variety of sources of funding for the capital strategy, the majority of 
which came via grant funding and capital receipts.  
 
A Member requested further details regarding the allocation of the Community 
Investment Fund. It was explained that the Community Investment                       
Fund Programme for 2015/16 had an indicative budget of £650k with the 
majority of this fund being spent on neighbourhood enhancements through 
identified Member need in the wards across the Borough.      
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

41. Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered details of the Treasury Management Strategy 
2015/16. The current levels of investments and the type of institution invested 
in were summarised. It was noted that investments in the Property Fund 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.15 

 

currently totalled £7 million and Members views were sought with regard to 
increasing investment to this fund to £10 million.  
 
Members discussed the current economic climate and future forecasts and 
agreed that the proposed increase in funds to the property portfolio be made.  
 
Recommendation to Cabinet  - The Cabinet is requested to recommend that 
investment in the property fund portfolio increase from £7 million to £10 
million. 
 

42. Five Year Plan 2015/2020  
 
The Head of Strategic Policy and Communications presented the Council’s 
new Five Year Plan to the Committee. Members were reminded that the 
Council had a Corporate Plan , which set out the objectives and key actions of 
the organisation since 2012/13. However, as a result of the funding 
challenges the Council was operating within, it was agreed that the Council 
would develop a Five Year Plan which would set out a vision for the Borough 
against which the Council would prioritise its resources.  
 
Details of the Five Year Plan, including the eight outcomes and outcome 
plans were outlined. The outcome plans would be developed to include 
detailed delivery information and to provide a means of monitoring 
performance. A performance framework, including a new corporate balanced 
scorecard was being developed and monitoring information would be brought 
to the Committee for scrutiny on a regular basis.  
 
Whilst Committee Members acknowledged their role in monitoring the 
implementation of the Plan, it was requested that the detailed outcome plans 
be submitted to a future meeting. Members would then give due consideration 
as to which specific areas they would analyse and scrutinise in further depth.  
 
Resolved –  That an update report on the development of the Five Year Plan 

be submitted to the April meeting of the Committee.  
 

43. Children's Services Transition Project  
 
The Strategic Director, Customer and Community Services updated the 
Committee on the work to date, work currently being undertaken and that 
planned for the transition of Children’s Services to a new organisation.  
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s services for children in need of 
help and protection, looked after children and the effectiveness of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board were deemed inadequate by Ofsted in February 
2014. As a result, the Secretary of State issued a Direction in October 2014, 
which required the Council’s Children’s services function to be delivered by an 
external body. The Direction also provided for the appointment of a 
Commissioner to secure improvement in the Council’s performance of its 
children’s social care functions, including establishing the new organisation. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.15 

 

The Committee were informed that Ms Eleanor Brazil had been appointed as 
Commissioner.   
 
It was brought to the Committee’s attention that although a new model would 
be implemented to deliver children’s services the Council would retain all its 
legal obligations for the statutory duties. It was clarified however, that the 
Council would have limited control over how the children’s social care 
functions were delivered and holding the new organisation to account. 
Following a Member query, it was noted that the full legal implications would 
only be known once the details of the new organisation and scope of services 
had been determined.    
 
Members sought clarification regarding implications for the Council’s 
workforce. It was explained that externalisation of the service area would 
involve a transfer of approximately 240 current employees to the new 
organisation but until the Secretary of State had confirmed details regarding 
the scope of functions for the new organisation, the Council was unable to 
commence any TUPE consultation process with affected staff.  
 
Concern was expressed regarding what, if any, financial implications would 
arise from establishing an external provider to deliver the Council’s children’s 
services functions. The Strategic Director explained that there would be 
significant interim costs to the Authority as a result of having to comply with 
the terms of the Direction as well as the additional running costs of the new 
external provider. These costs would arise from the overheads of the new 
organisation, the reduction in economies of scale for the Council, the scope of 
services externalised and the necessary project capacity to enable the design, 
establishment and transfer. Members were informed that the Secretary of 
State had confirmed that some of these costs would not have to be borne by 
the Council and local tax payer and that the Council would continue to act 
rigorously and fairly in securing this outcome.   
 
In response to how long the external provider would run the children’s 
services for the Council, officers explained that a timeframe of five years had 
been proposed. Targets for the new organisation to achieve would be set out 
in the contract, with a view to achieving a Good rating on the Ofsted scale 
within three years of the start of the contract and an Outstanding rating within 
five years.   
 
Resolved –  That progress of the transition project to date be noted and that 

a further update report be submitted to the April meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
44. Forward Work Programme  

 
Members considered details of the work programme for the Committee. The 
Scrutiny Officer informed Members that the final report of the Car Park Task 
and Finish Group would be submitted to the April meeting.  
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.02.15 

 

A Member raised the issue of abandoned cars and whether the Borough had 
a strategy to deal with such vehicles and reasons for an increase in the 
number of abandoned vehicles. It was agreed that a written information report 
would be submitted for consideration to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That details of the work programme be noted  
    

45. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted.  
 

46. Date of Next Meeting - 3 March 2015  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 3 March, 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 
 


